

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

RESTORE HETCH HETCHY,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Respondents and Appellees

MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ET AL.
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Superior Court for Tuolumne County,
Case No. CV 59426
Honorable Kevin M. Seibert (Phone no. (209) 533-5563)

Michael R. Lozeau (CBN 142893)
Richard T. Drury (CBN 163559)
Meredith S. Wilensky (CBN 309268)
LOZEAU | DRURY LLP
410 12th Street, Suite 250
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 836-4200
Fax: (510) 836-4205
E-mail: michael@lozeaudrury.com
richard@lozeaudrury.com
meredith@lozeaudrury.com

Richard M. Frank (CBN 63482)
School of Law
University of California
Davis, California 95616
Tel: (530) 752-7422
Fax: (530) 752-4704
E-mail: rmfrank@ucdavis.edu

Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
RESTORE HETCH HETCHY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	8
II.	LEGAL STANDARDS	9
A.	The City Ignores the Heavy Burden It Bears to Establish Congress’ Intent to Preempt State Water Law	9
1.	When adopting a savings clause, Congress has the power to preclude conflict or obstacle preemption.....	10
2.	The presumption against preemption of California water law applies to the Raker Act.....	11
III.	ANALYSIS.....	12
A.	The Raker Act’s Plain Language and Legislative History Demonstrate That Congress Intended to Subject the City’s Diversion of Tuolumne River Water to California Water Law.....	12
1.	Section 11’s plain language makes the right-of-way grant conditional on the City’s compliance with all California water laws	13
2.	The Raker Act’s legislative history confirms that section 11 subjects the City to California water law despite any potential conflict with right-of-way conditions	14
a.	House Report No. 41 supports Congress’ intent to ensure state water law controls in the event of any conflict with the Raker Act’s right-of-way conditions.....	15
b.	The legislators’ statements reinforce the intent that California water law control despite any conflict with other conditions in the Raker Act.....	16
3.	Congress’ main objectives to address San Francisco’s water needs at the turn of the 20th century have all been met and would continue to be met should Appellant prevail	20
4.	The Reclamation Act and its savings clause are not probative of Congress’ intent under the Raker Act	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

- 5. The Federal Power Act also is irrelevant to determining Congress’ intent under the Raker Act 26
- B. An Article X, Section 2 Claim is Not Barred by Any Statute of Limitations 26
 - 1. Article X, Section 2’s ongoing mandate that all methods of diversion must be reasonable cannot be extinguished by a statute of limitations 26
 - 2. Because Article X, sec. 2 pertains to protecting the public trust, no general statute of limitations applies 29
- C. Plaintiff States a Claim Under Article X, Sec. 2 of the California Constitution Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 31
 - 1. Article X, sec. 2 subjects all water rights and uses to a requirement of reasonable method of diversion, even beneficial uses 32
 - 2. The courts have not confined application of Article X, Sec. 2 to an assessment of amount and nature of use 33
 - 3. The case law cited by the City makes clear that reasonableness must be determined on a case-by-case basis 35
 - 4. The ballot materials do not alter Article X, sec. 2’s goal of furthering beneficial uses to the fullest extent possible 36
 - 5. The City exaggerates the applicability of Restore Hetch Hetchy’s fact-specific claim to other dams throughout the State 38
- IV. CONCLUSION 39
- Certificate of Word Count 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Berkeley Unified School Dist. v. State of California</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 350	28
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2005) 33 Cal.4th 943	9
<i>California Trout v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 585.....	30, 31
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224.....	35
<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908	12
<i>Coombes v. Getz</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 320	27
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 910.....	10
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. East Bay Municipal Utility District</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 183	25, 28, 33-34
<i>Fullerton v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 590	12
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	36
<i>Joerger v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 8.....	35
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103	29
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 132	28, 32
<i>Light v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1463	12, 28, 29
<i>Los Angeles v. Aitken</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 460	37
<i>Miller v. Board of Medical Quality Assurance</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 1371.....	27
<i>Muller v. Muller</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 815	27
<i>Musaelian v. Adams</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 512.....	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419.....	30, 32

STATE CASES (cont'd)

Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 38327

Ocean S. R. Co. v. Santa Cruz (1961) 198 Cal.App.2d 267 27-28

Peabody v. Vallejo (1935) 2 Cal.2d 35129, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37

People v. Edward D. Jones & Co. (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 627 10

People v. Farell (2002) 28 Cal.4th 38120

People v. Rinehart (2016) 1 Cal.5th 652 14, 23, 24

People v. Shirokow (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301 12

People ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Forni
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 743.....28

People v. Tran (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1160.....24

Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.....20

Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049.....20

Trussell v. City of San Diego (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 593 38-39

Tulare Irrigation Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irrigation Dist.
(1935) 3 Cal.2d 489.....28, 35

Weinberger v. Weidman (1901) 134 Cal. 599.....27

FEDERAL CASES

California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978)..... 11

Carpenter v. United States, 484 U.S. 19 (1987)24

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)20

First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Com., 328 U.S. 152
(1946)26

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....10, 13

Hunter v. United States, 388 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1967).....12

FEDERAL CASES (cont'd)

Kleppe v. New Mexico 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....11

*Pacific Legal Foundation v. State Energy Resources Conservation
& Development Comm'n*, 659 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1981)9, 39

Starbuck v. San Francisco, 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977)11

CONSTITUTION

California Constitution

Article X, § 2..... *passim*

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 343.....27

Fish & Game Code

§ 5937.....30

§ 5946.....30, 31

Water Code

§ 100.....34

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Reclamation Act of 1902

43 U.S.C. § 383, § 8..... 24-27

Raker Act, Pub. L. No. 41

§ 9.....12, 13,14, 15, 17, 18

§ 9(m).....21

§ 11..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 41.....8, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

63 Cong. Rec. (1913)

55.....18, 19

185.....16, 19

3900.....18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (cont'd)

3905.....16
3917.....16
3964.....18
3967.....18
4110.....19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

City and County of San Francisco v. Yosemite Power Co.
(1917) 46 Pub. Lands Dec. 89, 95-9623
